

No. 06-672

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH WILK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GIOVANNA SHAY
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

PAULA SAUNDERS
MIKE UFFERMAN
*FACDL Amicus Committee
P.O. Box 1528
Tallahassee, FL 32302*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL DEATH PENALTY ACT’S REA- SONABLE NOTICE REQUIREMENT IS A QUESTION OF SUBSTANTIAL PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION	4
A. The Divergent Approaches Of The Lower Courts Produce Unacceptable Arbitrariness In The Administration Of The Federal Death Penalty	4
B. Uncertainty About The Correct Legal Standard Squanders Scarce Defense Re- sources On Non-Capital Cases And There- fore Threatens To Impede The Ability Of Defendants In Capital Cases To Mount An Effective Defense	10
C. The Delay Produced By The Eleventh Cir- cuit’s Approach Prejudices Defendants	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	5
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	4
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1675 (2006).....	7
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970).....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	2, 4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	2, 4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	4, 7
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Ayala-Lopez</i> , 457 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 435 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Cuong Gia Le</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Ferebe</i> , 332 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Foxman</i> , 87 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Gomez-Olmeda</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.P.R. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Hatten</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D. W. Va. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McGriff</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Pepin</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 473 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.P.R. 2005).....	6
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	2, 4

STATUTES

Act of June 25, 1948, c. 645, 62 Stat. 814 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3005) (<i>amended</i> Sept. 13, 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, Title VI, § 60026, 108 Stat. 1982)	10
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 3591 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 3593(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192, 232 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3599)	13
21 U.S.C. § 848(q).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Darryl K. Brown, <i>Defense Attorney Discretion to Ration Services and Shortchange Some Clients</i> , 42 Brandeis L.J. 207 (2003).....	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from the Federal Death Penalty Resource Counsel, <i>Attorney General Ashcroft’s Decisions Regarding the Federal Death Penalty</i> , July 17, 2003, available at http://www.capdefnet.org/pdf_library/81393.pdf	12
John Gleeson, <i>Supervising Federal Capital Punishment: Why the Attorney General Should Defer When the U.S. Attorneys Recommend Against the Death Penalty</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1697 (2003).....	11
Leigh Jones, <i>DOJ Is Quietly Rejecting Death Penalty Deals</i> , N.Y.L.J. (Feb. 7, 2003).....	12
Judicial Conference of the United States, FEDERAL DEATH PENALTY CASES: RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING THE COST AND QUALITY OF DEFENSE REPRESENTATION, May 1998, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/dpenalty/2TABLE.htm	10, 12
United States Department of Justice, THE FEDERAL DEATH PENALTY SURVEY, Sept. 12, 2000, at http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/pubdoc/dpsurvey.html	11
United States Department of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual	11
Douglas W. Vick, <i>Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences</i> , 43 Buff. L. Rev. 329 (Fall 1995)	10
